Operating result 115,251 219,707 55,988 3,352 145,819 -22,230 517,887 5,312 6,914

1	 In 2024, income from investments in energy totalled 22.830 million euros against 24.056 million euros in the year 2023. This income was generated in Belgium (7.308 million euros), the Netherlands (12.072 million euros), France (0.001 million euros)
and Romania (3.448 million euros). The joint ventures WDP Luxembourg and WDPort of Ghent Big Box generated 0.281 million euros and 0.708 million euros in the year 2024. In addition to the income from investments in energy, the property
management fees and other operating income/costs are part of the Other income and charges related to leases.

2	 The joint ventures are incorporated using the equity accounting method, as per IFRS 11 Joint arrangements. The table shows the operating result based on the proportionate share of WDP and then gives the reconciliation with the proportionate share
in the results of these entities, as reported under the equity accounting method as per IFRS.

WDP

2024 Annual accounts

232

in euros (x 1,000)

FY 2023

Belgium
The

Netherlands France Germany Romania
Unallocated

amounts Total IFRS Luxembourg²
Other joint
ventures²

I. Rental income 103,069 149,954 7,706 3,614 72,740 0 337,082 4,435 1,331
III. Costs related to leases -278 586 -183 -15 -416 0 -306 0 16

	 Net rental result 102,791 150,539 7,523 3,599 72,324 0 336,776 4,435 1,347

IV. Recovery of property costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
V. Recovery of rental charges normally

paid by the tenant on let properties 11,764 2,692 2,802 63 23,646 0 40,967 317 164

VI. Costs payable by tenants and paid out
by the owner for rental damage and
refurbishment at end of lease 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VII. Rental charges and taxes normally paid
by the tenant on let properties -12,153 -7,292 -2,829 -56 -23,903 0 -46,233 -317 -164

VIII. Other income and charges related to
leases¹ 14,544 10,322 140 66 819 0 25,891 319 1,326

Property result 116,946 156,261 7,636 3,672 72,887 0 357,402 4,753 2,673

IX. Technical costs -3,006 -4,603 -83 -68 -1,654 0 -9,414 -72 230
X. Commercial costs -1,726 99 34 -20 -305 0 -1,918 -8 -16
XII. Property management costs -3,124 -666 57 -8 -501 0 -4,242 -9 0

Property charges -7,857 -5,169 8 -95 -2,460 0 -15,573 -89 214

Property operating results 109,089 151,091 7,645 3,577 70,427 0 341,829 4,664 2,887

XIV. General company expenses 0 0 0 0 0 -18,795 -18,795 -487 -357
XV. Other operating income and expenses

(depreciation and write-down on solar
panels) -4,718 -3,517 0 0 -7,331 0 -15,566 -125 -654

Operating result (before result
on the portfolio)

104,371 147,575 7,644 3,576 63,096 -18,795 307,467 4,052 1,876

XVI. Result on disposals of investment
properties -1,941 -7 3 0 3,197 0 1,253 0 0

XVIII. Variations in the fair value of investment
properties -62,258 -119,775 -12,996 -2,549 -24,959 0 -222,537 27 -8,013

Operating result 40,172 27,793 -5,348 1,028 41,334 -18,795 86,184 4,079 -6,137

1	 In 2023, income from investments in energy totalled 24.056 million euros against 22.902 million euros in the year 2022. This income was generated in Belgium (10.813 million euros), the Netherlands (10.055 million euros) and Romania (3.187 million
euros). The joint ventures WDP Luxembourg and WDPort of Ghent Big Box generated 0.274 million euros and 1.354 million euros in the year 2023. In addition to the income from investments in energy, the property management fees and other
operating income/costs are part of the Other income and charges related to leases.

2	 The joint ventures are incorporated using the equity accounting method, as per IFRS 11 Joint arrangements. The table shows the operating result based on the proportionate share of WDP and then gives the reconciliation with the proportionate share